

No. 17-1389

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID BRAT; BARBARA COMSTOCK; ROBERT WITTMAN;  
RANDY FORBES; MORGAN GRIFFITH; SCOTT RIGELL;  
ROBERT HURT,

*Intervenors/Defendants - Appellants,*

v.

*GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH; JAMES FARKAS,*

*Plaintiffs - Appellees.*

*JAMES B. ALCORN; CLARA BELLE WHEELER; SINGLETON B.  
MCALLISTER,*

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS - APPELLEES**

---

Marc Erik Elias  
*Lead Counsel*  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960  
Telephone: (202) 434-1627  
Email: MElias@perkinscoie.com

Kevin J. Hamilton  
William B. Stafford  
Abha Khanna  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (202) 359-8000

*Attorneys for Appellees Gloria Personhuballah & James Farkas*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....  | 4           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 5           |
| A. Appellees Prevail on Their Racial Gerrymandering Claim After<br>a Bench Trial .....   | 5           |
| B. Appellees Prevail After Appellants’ First Appeal to the<br>Supreme Court.....   | 7           |
| C. Appellees Prevail After Appellants’ Second Appeal to the<br>Supreme Court.....  | 8           |
| D. History of Fee Petitions In this Matter .....   | 10          |
| E. The Panel’s Order Awarding Appellees Fees .....   | 12          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 13          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 14          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 15          |
| A. Appellees Are Prevailing Parties and Will Remain Prevailing<br>Parties Entitled to the Full Award Regardless of the Disposition<br>of this Appeal ..... | 15          |
| B. The Panel Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion to Allocate a<br>Portion of the Overall Fee Award to Appellants.....                                      | 19          |
| 1. <i>Zipes</i> Itself Recognizes that Fees Can Be Awarded<br>Against Intervenors Depending on the Specific Facts of a<br>Case .....                       | 20          |
| 2. This Court and Others Have Held Intervenors<br>Accountable for Fees in Comparable Circumstances .....   | 22          |
| 3. The Panel Reasonably Concluded that a Portion of the<br>Total Award Should Be Allocated to Appellants .....   | 25          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|                  | <b>Page</b> |
|------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION ..... | 32          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>ADT Sec. Servs., Inc. v. Lisle-Woodridge Fire Prot. Dist.</i> ,<br>86 F. Supp. 3d 857 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....         | 24            |
| <i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....                                    | 2             |
| <i>Arnold v. Burger King Corp.</i> ,<br>719 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1983) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Best Med. Int’l, Inc. v. Eckert &amp; Ziegler Nuclitec GmbH</i> ,<br>565 F. App’x 232 (4th Cir. 2014) .....         | 14            |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> ,<br>Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-852-REP-AWABMK (E.D. Va.) ..... | 30            |
| <i>Charles v. Daley</i> ,<br>846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Daly v. Hill</i> ,<br>790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1986) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> ,<br>777 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1985) .....   | 19            |
| <i>EEOC v. Great Steaks, Inc.</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2012) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Fox v. Vice</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 826 (2011).....   | 20            |
| <i>Herrington v. County of Sonoma</i> ,<br>883 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1989) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 754 (1989).....                              | <i>passim</i> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Int’l Oceanic Enters., Inc. v. Menton</i> ,<br>614 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1980) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Jenkins by Agyei v. Missouri</i> ,<br>967 F.2d 1248 (8th Cir. 1992) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Johnson v. Hugo’s Skateway</i> ,<br>974 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1992) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Jones v. Southpeak Interactive Corp. of Delaware</i> ,<br>777 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2015) .....   | 19            |
| <i>Mallory v. Harkness</i> ,<br>923 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 109 F.3d 771 (11th Cir.<br>1997) .....   | 23            |
| <i>McAfee v. Boczar</i> ,<br>738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Nash v. City of Tyler</i> ,<br>736 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Tex. 1989).....  | 17            |
| <i>Ohio River Valley Env’tl. Coal., Inc. v. Green Valley Coal Co.</i> ,<br>511 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2007) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>No. 3:13cv678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015), <i>appeal</i><br><i>dismissed sub nom. Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732<br>(2016) ..... | 28            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. New Jersey v. Attorney Gen. of State of</i><br><i>New Jersey</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002) .....  | 23, 25, 26    |
| <i>Plyler v. Evatt</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1990) .....  | 15            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>   |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>560 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... | 19            |
| <i>Teamsters v. United States</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 324 (1977).....                      | 21            |
| <i>Williams v. Sandman</i> ,<br>187 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 1999) .....                   | 15            |
| <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> ,<br>No. 14-1504 (U.S. Feb. 1, 2016) .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>  |               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 4             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 25, 31        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
